



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 23 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 23 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500, if for \$6,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW1 6MX) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500 - \$6,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$18,810

Includes: \$810 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$18,810

Value of Race: \$18,810 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$4,140, 3rd \$2,070, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$360

Weather: Clear, 45° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Mar25 ¹ LRL ³	2	Levisa (Toledo, Jevian) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123 L bf	1	6	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1.90*	2p-ins,dug in,held
23Feb25 ¹ LRL ¹	8	Hateful (Araujo, Denis)	126 L bf	6	1	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁸	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 3/4	2.90	4 wide move, 2nd best
1Mar25 ¹ LRL ²	5	Bad Temper (Del Fabbro, Sara) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	116 L f	4	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	2.20	lunged st,3-2p,btwn 1/8
1Mar25 ⁴ LRL ⁶	6	Beach Island (Crispin, Alexander)	119 L	5	2	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁸	4 ⁷ 3/4	4.90	ins turn,needed more
1Mar25 ⁴ LRL ⁴	3	Sweet Talia (Hamilton, Weston)	126 L b	2	4	5 ^{Head}	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ³	11.30	inside turn, no rally
1Mar25 ¹ LRL ⁴	4	Out of Luck (Chavez, Andres)	119 L b	3	5	6	5 ^{1/2}	6	6	12.60	2p turn,no menace

Fractional Times: 23.57 47.22 1:13.08

Final Time: 1:26.66

Split Times: (23:65) (25:86) (13:58)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Levisa, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Mo Town out of Adirondack Sky, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Mar 10, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Glen Oak Farm & Two Stamps Stables

Owner: LBR Racing Stable and Panda Stable

Trainer: Sillaman, Richard

1 Claimed Horse(s): Bad Temper

New Trainer: Antonio Machado

New Owner: DNG Blessed Stable

Claiming Prices: 2 - Levisa: \$7,500; 8 - Hateful: \$7,500; 5 - Bad Temper: \$7,500; 6 - Beach Island: \$6,000; 3 - Sweet Talia: \$7,500; 4 - Out of Luck: \$6,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Catch the Kitten (PrivVet-Illness), Gold Time Vixen (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$36,972

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Levisa	5.80	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	2-8	12.40	30,559
8	Hateful		3.40	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-8-5	27.60	17,888
5	Bad Temper			2.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-8-5-6	84.40	12,029

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Levisa	6	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹
8	Hateful	1	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ³	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹
5	Bad Temper	3	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 3/4
6	Beach Island	2	3 ³	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	4 ³
3	Sweet Talia	4	5 ¹⁰	6 ¹¹ 1/2	5 ¹⁰	5 ¹⁰ 3/4
4	Out of Luck	5	6 ¹⁰	5 ¹¹	6 ¹⁰ 1/4	6 ¹³ 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Sillaman, Richard; 8 - Corrales, Jose; 5 - Perri, Gina; 6 - Raven, Kerri; 3 - McFarlane, Brandon; 4 - Smith, Jason

Owners: 2 - LBR Racing Stable and Panda Stable; 8 - Barak Farm; 5 - MG Racing Team LLC; 6 - Kerri Raven; 3 - Brandon McFarlane; 4 - Jason D. Smith;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LEVISA showed good speed from the inside to set the pace while unchallenged, well handled on the turn while saving ground and was sent down leaving the turn and dug in gamely to remain clear to the wire to prove best. HATEFUL was well rated early on the outside, made a four wide move nearing the quarter pole and ran on willingly but could not get to the winner while being second best. BAD TEMPER lunged a bit at the break, tracked the pace three wide, then was two wide on the turn while advancing, between rivals leaving the turn to the furlong marker and flattened out while staying on for the show award. BEACH ISLAND tracked the early pace, saved ground on the turn and came two wide off the bend while in contention but needed more late while on the inside late and just missed the show award. SWEET TALIA was reserved on the inside and saved ground on the turn but offered no rally. OUT OF LUCK was reserved early, two wide on the turn and failed to menace.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 23 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$22,000

Includes: \$330 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$22,000

Value of Race: \$21,230 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100

Weather: Clear, 46° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:44 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar25 ⁴ PEN ⁶	3	It's Not Over Yet (Gomez, Kevin)	121	b	2	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3 1/2}	1 ³	3.20	bmpd brk,2p,kick clear
23Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁵	4	Millibar (Conner, Tyler) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L	3	4	4	4	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}	1.30	brk in bmpd,2-3p turn
15Feb25 ² LRL ⁴	2	Up in Flames (Rodriguez, Jaime) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L	1	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	1.10*	inside, needed bid
15Mar25 ³ CNL ⁶	6	Bishop Meade (Perez, Xavier)	117	L	b	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4	4	10.50	outsde,3p,shift in,wkn

Fractional Times: 24.79 49.54 1:16.40 1:29.56

Final Time: 1:43.50

Split Times: (24:75) (26:86) (13:16) (13:94)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: It's Not Over Yet, Bay Gelding, by Laoban out of Ten Demerits, by Into Mischief. Foaled Mar 03, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Loren Nichols

Owner: Christopher Progno

Trainer: Reed, Lisa

Claiming Prices: 3 - It's Not Over Yet: \$12,500; 4 - Millibar: \$12,500; 2 - Up in Flames: \$12,500; 6 - Bishop Meade: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Probale Ten (PrivVet-Injured), Tuff Luck (RegVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$33,156

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	It's Not Over Yet	8.40	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	11.50	21,689
4	Millibar		3.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	3-4-2	17.50	11,494
2	Up in Flames			\$1.00 Daily Double	2-3	17.80	11,136

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	It's Not Over Yet	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3 1/2}	1 ³
4	Millibar	4	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	2 ³
2	Up in Flames	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{4 3/4}
6	Bishop Meade	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	4 ⁵	4 ^{7 3/4}

Trainers: 3 - Reed, Lisa; 4 - Lawrence II, James; 2 - Salzman, Jr., John; 6 - Cooney, Susan

Owners: 3 -Christopher Progno; 4 -Matthew Schera; 2 - Bird and Grady, LLC; 6 -Amy N. Moore;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

IT'S NOT OVER YET was bumped at the break, set a pressured pace in the two path, shook clear by the quarter pole and was roused leaving the three sixteenths and kicked away to prove best. MILLIBAR broke in and bumped the winner at the break, rated along early behind the three rivals and two to three wide on the turn, came four wide off the bend and finished willingly to be second best. UP IN FLAMES was well placed along the inside and roused leaving the quarter pole but lacked the needed bid while besting the other rival. BISHOP MEADE prompted the winner from the outside, three wide on the turn and came three wide off the bend and ridden along to keep up, shifted in by the three sixteenths and weakened.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 3

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500-10,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 23 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$24,960

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$360 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$24,960

Value of Race: \$24,960 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,760, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$720, 6th \$480, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 48° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:18 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Feb25 ³ LRL ¹	9	Everett's Song (Rodriguez, Angel)	126	L	8	3	5 ⁵	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{4 1/2}	1 ²	2.40	3p turn,bid,edged away
1Mar25 ⁷ LRL ²	2	El de Larry (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L b	2	2	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ¹	2 ^{5 1/4}	1.10*	bmp st,ins,bid,2d best
24Jan25 ⁷ CT ⁸	4	Alvy (Bocachica, Arnaldo)	123	L b	3	5	7 ³	8	7 ^{Head}	5 ¹	3 ^{Nose}	3.90	bmpd st,swung7w,rally
2Mar25 ⁶ LRL ¹	6	Master of None (Rodriguez, Darwin)	116	L bf	5	7	8	7 ⁴	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{1 1/2}	22.10	bmp sqzd bk st,5p turn
7Mar25 ⁶ LRL ²	1	Pudge Boy Palace (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	113	L b	1	6	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{6 1/4}	32.40	tracked ins,wknd lane
28Feb25 ⁵ LRL ³	5	Quincannon (Rosado, Johan)	123	L b	4	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	10.00	bmpd st,btwn,angled6w
15Feb25 ³ LRL ¹	8	Frosty the Giant (Burnham, Matilda)	119	L b	7	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	7 ⁴	7 ^{Head}	13.80	brk in bmpd,vied2w,wkn
2Mar25 ⁶ LRL ²	7	Energy Efficient (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L bf	6	8	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	8	8	8	21.90	slammed break,4p turn

Fractional Times: 23.78 47.12 1:13.27 1:26.05

Final Time: 1:39.11

Split Times: (23:34) (26:15) (12:78) (13:06)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Everett's Song, Bay Gelding, by [Liam's Map](#) out of Pelipa, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Apr 06, 2018 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Maccabee Farm

Owner: SAB Stable Inc.

Trainer: McMahon, Hugh

1 Claimed Horse(s): Frosty the Giant New Trainer: Kelly Lynn Deiter New Owner: Daniel Barajas

Claiming Prices: 4 - Alvy: \$12,500; 8 - Frosty the Giant: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Bode's Maker (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$58,837

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Everett's Song	6.80	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	9-2	7.50	50,316
2	El de Larry		2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	9-2-4	20.20	27,669
4	Alvy			2.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	9-2-4-6	97.00	19,474
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/2/7-3-9 (3 correct)	28.65	15,015
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-9	19.10	7,710

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Everett's Song	3	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ⁴	3 ³	2 ¹	1 ²
2	El de Larry	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ¹	2 ²
4	Alvy	5	7 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{11 1/2}	7 ¹⁰	5 ^{8 1/2}	3 ^{7 1/4}
6	Master of None	7	8 ^{11 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/4}
1	Pudge Boy Palace	6	3 ³	3 ⁴	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{8 3/4}
5	Quincannon	4	4 ³	5 ⁵	6 ⁸	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ¹⁵
8	Frosty the Giant	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	7 ¹¹	7 ^{19 1/4}
7	Energy Efficient	8	6 ^{8 1/4}	6 ⁶	8 ^{10 1/4}	8 ¹⁵	8 ^{19 1/2}

Trainers: 9 - McMahon, Hugh; 2 - Bailes, W.; 4 - Kreiser, Timothy; 6 - Pradenas, Sergio; 1 - Corrales, Jose; 5 - Aguirre, Jr., Anthony; 8 - Feliciano, Jr., Benjamin; 7 - Sillaman, Richard

Owners: 9 - SAB Stable Inc.; 2 - Robert E. Hafer; 4 - Bush Racing Stable; 6 - Elena A. Pradenas; 1 - Corrales Racing LLC; 5 - Mike Dalton; 8 - Mammass Boys Thoroughbred Racing Group LLC; 7 - LBR Racing Stable and Panda Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EVERETT'S SONG was well rated outside, tracked the leaders three wide on the turn and made a bid when straightened, slowly wore down the leader and edged away late to prove best under a drive. EL DE LARRY was bumped at the break, vied for the lead on the inside and shook away by the five sixteenth and was clear by the quarter pole but was caught late while clearly second best. ALVY was bumped at the start, reserved early, two to three wide on the turn and swung out seven wide leaving the turn and had a late rally to gain the show award on the wire. MASTER OF NONE was bumped and squeezed back at the break and trailed early, made a five wide move on the turn and came six wide into the lane but flattened out in the lane losing the show award on the wire. PUDGE BOY PALACE tracked the pace on the inside and lacked the needed bid and weakened in the lane. QUINCANNON bumped at the start, tracked the pace from between rivals, angled out six to seven wide by the quarter pole and tired in the lane. FROSTY THE GIANT broke in and slammed ENERGY EFFICIENT at the break, then went up to vie for the lead two wide to the five sixteenths and tired. ENERGY EFFICIENT was slammed at the break, settled early and flour wide on the turn and was not a threat.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 4

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$12,500 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000-\$16,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 23 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$32,480

Includes: \$3,480 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$32,480

Value of Race: \$32,480 1st \$20,010, 2nd \$6,670, 3rd \$2,900, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$870, 6th \$580

Weather: Clear, 48° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:47 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁶	7	Mavilus (Carrasco, Victor)	123	L	bf	6 6	6	6	5 ³ 1/2	4 ¹	1 ¹	5.00	came3w,split1/16,clear
23Feb25 ⁶ LRL ²	6	She'sarollingstone (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	b	5 4	4 ²	4 ¹ /2	3 ¹	3 ²	2 ¹ 3/4	3.00	2-3p,swng4w,led,caught
8Mar25 ⁷ CT ¹	4	Sadie the Goat (Bocachica, Arnaldo)	123	L	b	4 3	2 ¹ /2	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	1 ¹ /2	3 ¹ 3/4	0.80*	vied3w,bid2w,late fade
19Feb25 ⁴ PEN ¹	3	Jess's Gypsy Girl (Torrealba, J.G.)	126	L	bf	3 2	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁴	4 ³ 1/2	6.90	3p turn,came4w,faded
5Mar25 ⁹ PRX ⁵	2	Chelsea Wall (Sanchez, Mychel)	119	L		2 5	5 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	6	6	5 ¹ 3/4	9.20	inside, no rally
1Mar25 ⁷ CT ³	1	Hot Dance (Villalobos, Ismerio)	119	L	b	1 1	1 ¹ /2	2 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ /2	6	23.50	vied ins,weakened 1/8

Fractional Times: 24.60 48.91 1:14.20 1:40.92

Final Time: 1:47.54

Split Times: (24:31) (25:29) (26:72) (6:62)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Mavilus, Bay Mare, by Orientate out of Mavia, by Rock Slide. Foaled May 09, 2018 in Maryland.

Breeder: Kevin P. Morgan

Owner: Michael Scheffres

Trainer: Mancilla, Carlos

Claiming Prices: 7 - Mavilus: \$20,000; 6 - She'sarollingstone: \$20,000; 3 - Jess's Gypsy Girl: \$20,000; 2 - Chelsea Wall: \$16,000; 1 - Hot Dance: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Destined to Dance (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$58,346

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Mavilus	12.00	5.80	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	23.50	48,586
6	She'sarollingstone		5.20	3.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-6-4	47.30	24,434
4	Sadie the Goat			2.10	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-9-7 (3 correct)	54.45	7,083
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-7	27.50	6,592
					\$1.00 Superfecta	7-6-4-3	161.50	15,568

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Mavilus	6	6 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁶	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ³	1 ¹
6	She'sarollingstone	4	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴	3 ²	3 ¹	2 ¹
4	Sadie the Goat	3	2 ¹ /2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ /2	3 ² 3/4
3	Jess's Gypsy Girl	2	3 ¹	3 ² 1/2	4 ³	5 ⁴	4 ⁴ 1/2
2	Chelsea Wall	5	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁹	6 ⁸	5 ⁸
1	Hot Dance	1	1 ¹ /2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ /2	6 ⁹ 3/4

Trainers: 7 - Mancilla, Carlos; 6 - Ness, Jamie; 4 - Farrior, Anthony; 3 - Morici, Diane; 2 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - Magee, Kieron

Owners: 7 -Michael Scheffres; 6 - Fiddlestix, Inc. and Jagger Inc.; 4 - Viers Racing LLC; 3 - Morici Racing Stable LLC; 2 - Jagger Inc. and Longball Stables LLC; 1 -Vincent Varvaro;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MAVILUS was reserved early on the inside, advanced two wide on the far turn, came three wide into the lane to close well split rivals by the sixteenth marker and edged clear late to prove best under a drive. SHE'SAROLLINGSTONE was settled early two to three wide, then moved towards the inside entering teh far turn, moved out nearing the quarter pole and swung out four wide leaving the turn to make a bid and gain a lead in the furlong grounds but could not hold off the winner late while being second best. SADIE THE GOAT vied for the early lead three wide and then made a two wide bid leaving the far turn and fought on but faded late. JESS'S GYPSY GIRL was close up early on the first turn, rated back and tracked the leaders three wide on the far turn and came four wide into the lane but faded. CHELSEA WALL was settled on the inside and fell back on the far turn and had no rally. HOT DANCE vied for the lead on the inside and weakened in the final furlong.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

Purse: \$23,530

Includes: \$1,500 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$330 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$23,530

Value of Race: \$23,530 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 48° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:16 **Start:** Good for all except 6,11 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	7	Lazy Days (Boyce, Forest)	124	L	6	2	1 ³ 1/2	1 ³	1 ⁴	1 ⁸ 3/4	10.40	soon clear,ins,driving
9Feb25 ¹ LRL ²	3	Miss Serafina (Crispin, Alexander) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	124	L	3	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}	3.30	tracked 2 wide,held 2d
2Mar25 ⁸ LRL ³	4	Born Charmer (Perez, Xavier)	124	L	4	3	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ²	6.60	chased 3 wide,miss 2nd
2Mar25 ² LRL ⁴	6	Wicked Melissa (Cruz, Angel)	124	L	5	10	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	4 ^{Nose}	7.10	awkward break,2p turn
9Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁴	12	Gottahoppertunity (Carrasco, Victor)	120	L	b	9	6	6 ¹	7 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	10.70	btwn3p,swung5w,no kick
23Aug24 ³ TIM ⁶	9	Map to the Moon (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	114	L	bf	7	8	10	9 ¹ 1/2	8 ²	12.10	bmpd hard st,6-7p turn
2Mar25 ³ LRL ⁶	1	Firing Thoughts (Burnham, Matilda)	117	L	bf	1	5	4 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ³	25.10	settled ins, weakened
9Feb25 ³ LRL ⁶	13	Pap's Lil Patriot (Toledo, Jevian)	124	L		10	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	13.20	4p turn, no threat
---	2	Maren Mayham (Chavez, Andres)	124	L		2	4	9 ²	10	10	32.40	saved ground,no factof
16Feb25 ⁶ LRL ⁷	11	Sabra's Song (Mongan, Corey)	110	L		8	9	7 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	9 ²	1.80*	rank start,wide turn

Fractional Times: 23.80 48.37 1:00.55

Final Time: 1:07.07

Split Times: (24:57) (12:18) (6:52)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Lazy Days, Bay Filly, by Street Sense out of Zarmant, by Tapizar. Foaled Jan 30, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Willow Oaks Stable

Owner: Willow Oaks Stables LLC

Trainer: Keefe, Timothy

Claiming Prices: 7 - Lazy Days: \$12,500; 3 - Miss Serafina: \$12,500; 4 - Born Charmer: \$15,000; 6 - Wicked Melissa: \$12,500; 12 - Gottahoppertunity: \$10,000; 9 - Map to the Moon: \$15,000; 1 - Firing Thoughts: \$12,500; 13 - Pap's Lil Patriot: \$12,500; 2 - Maren Mayham: \$15,000; 11 - Sabra's Song: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Leelinda (Trainer), Marmaris (Re-entered), She Be Hoppin (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$42,043

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Lazy Days	22.80	10.20	7.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	57.80	35,522
3	Miss Serafina		4.60	3.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-3-4	216.20	16,976
4	Born Charmer			3.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	7-3-4-6	949.40	9,608
					\$0.50 Pick 3	9-7-7 (3 correct)	237.50	8,638
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-9-7-7 (4 correct)	648.60	20,267
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1/2/7-3-9-7-7 (5 correct)	4,408.15	45,085
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-7	104.40	5,114

Past Performance Running Line Preview


Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Lazy Days	2	1 ³ 1/2	1 ³	1 ⁴	1 ⁸ 3/4
3	Miss Serafina	1	2 ³ 1/2	2 ³	2 ⁴	2 ⁸ 3/4
4	Born Charmer	3	3 ⁵	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/2	3 ⁹
6	Wicked Melissa	10	8 ⁹	8 ⁷ 3/4	5 ⁸	4 ¹¹
12	Gottahoppertunity	6	6 ⁷	7 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹¹
9	Map to the Moon	8	10 ¹¹ 1/2	9 ⁹ 1/4	8 ¹²	6 ¹⁴ 3/4
1	Firing Thoughts	5	4 ⁶	6 ⁷	6 ⁹	7 ¹⁵ 1/4
13	Pap's Lil Patriot	7	5 ⁷	4 ⁶ 1/2	7 ¹²	8 ¹⁹ 1/4
2	Maren Mayham	4	9 ⁹ 1/2	10 ¹⁰ 3/4	10 ¹⁶	9 ²⁰ 1/2
11	Sabra's Song	9	7 ⁸	5 ⁶ 1/2	9 ¹⁴	10 ²⁴ 3/4

Trainers: 7 - Keefe, Timothy; 3 - Robb, John; 4 - Robb, John; 6 - Mancilla, Carlos; 12 - Smith, Hamilton; 9 - Corrales, Jose; 1 - Mancilla, Carlos; 13 - Milosevic, Milan; 2 - Keefe, Timothy; 11 - Salzman, Jr., John

Owners: 7 - Willow Oaks Stables LLC; 3 -Anthony Spinazzola; 4 - Uptown Girl Racing; 6 -Larry Lowry; 12 - Mens Grille Racing; 9 -Pramote Changsila; 1 -Michael Scheffres; 13 - Hocker, Rodney L., Hocker, Christian and Hocker, Lucas; 2 - Rolling Meadows Farm; 11 - Bird and Grady, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LAZY DAYS was away alertly and soon clear to set an unchallenged pace, remained clear on the turn and drew off under right handed crop urging to the sixteenth marker and then was hand ridden home to prove much the best. MISS SERAFINA tracked the winner and was two wide on the turn, came three wide into the lane and chased the winner home while saving the place award. BORN CHARMER chased the pace three wide and came four wide into the lane and ran on missing the place award while besting the rest. WICKED MELISSA had an awkward break and was off slowly, advanced two wide on the turn and improved position gaining the last spot in the superfecta. GOTTAHOPPERTUNITY was settled early in between rivals and in the three path, swung out five wide leaving the turn but had no kick. MAP TO THE MOON was bumped hard shortly after the break and dropped back to trail, was six to seven wide on the turn and came wide into the lane and passed the tiring rivals. FIRING THOUGHTS was settled on the inside and weakened. PAP'S LIL PATRIOT was settled early and four wide on the turn and was not a threat. MAREN MAYHAM was not a factor while on the inside. SABRA'S SONG was rank at the start and for the first sixteenth, settled into stride and was wide on the turn then stopped in the lane under hand urging.

 Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
 WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRE RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR
 CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500-50,000. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 23 Allowed 3 lbs.
 Claiming Price \$62,500, if for \$50,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances).
 (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500 - \$50,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$50,200

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$50,200

Value of Race: \$50,200 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$4,900, 4th \$2,450, 5th \$1,470, 6th \$980, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:48 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Sep24 ⁹ LRL ³	3	Just a Fair Shake (Torrealba, J.G.)	121 L bf	3	2	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	1.40*	4-3p turn,bid3w,held
28Feb25 ⁴ LRL ²	4	Amy's Music (Toledo, Jevian)	121 L b	4	10	10	9 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{2 1/4}	10.60	hit gate,3-4p trn,clsd
25Jan25 ⁹ AQU ¹	10	Superpower (Rodriguez, Jaime)	124 L b	10	6	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{3 3/4}	3.10	9w1st,bid3-2w,kept on
9Mar25 ¹ LRL ¹	9	Hot Stott (Cruz, Angel)	121 L b	9	8	9 ^{1 1/2}	10	9 ^{2 1/2}	6 ²	4 ¹	48.50	7w1st,3-4p turn,bltdly
7Mar25 ⁸ LRL ³	8	Change My World (Carrasco, Victor)	121 L b	8	9	7 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	12.80	stdy6p1st,mid move2w
28Feb25 ⁴ LRL ¹	1	Top Blood (Araujo, Denis)	124 L	1	1	6 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁵	5 ²	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{7 1/4}	9.60	chckd ins1st,2-3p turn
7Dec24 ⁸ LRL ⁶	5	Mission Artemis (Perez, Xavier)	121 L b	5	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ⁹	23.70	bmpd st,ins,gave way
1Feb25 ⁹ LRL ¹	2	Derz Smart (Sanchez, Mychel)	124 L b	2	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	9 ⁸	8 ^{Neck}	8.80	tracked inside, tired
28Feb25 ⁴ LRL ³	7	Lifting (Kocakaya, Gokhan)	117 L b	7	7	8 ³	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	9 ^{27 3/4}	7.20	brk in bmpd,wide5/8,
19Feb25 ³ PEN ¹	6	Lou's Birthday (Boyce, Forest)	121 L bf	6	5	2 ²	2 ^{Head}	10	10	10	36.70	bmpd st,3-2 wide,stop

Fractional Times: 23.24 47.27 1:13.16 1:40.81 **Final Time:** 1:48.31

Split Times: (24:03) (25:89) (27:65) (7:50)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Just a Fair Shake, Bay Colt, by Laoban out of Ladymidtown, by Midshipman. Foaled Apr 05, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Brookstone Farm, Lee Mauberret, & JamesBlazek

Owner: LaShawna Lynch

Trainer: McKenzie, Daniel

1 Claimed Horse(s): Lifting New Trainer: John E. Salzman, Sr. New Owner: Gracie Mae Stables

Claiming Prices: 4 - Amy's Music: \$62,500; 9 - Hot Stott: \$62,500; 7 - Lifting: \$50,000; 6 - Lou's Birthday: \$62,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$65,137

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
3	Just a Fair Shake	4.80	3.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	13.70	58,350	
4	Amy's Music		5.80	3.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	3-4-10	103.30	31,895	
10	Superpower			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	7-7-3 (3 correct)	426.60	6,895	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	9-7-7-3 (4 correct)	513.95	13,152	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-3	34.90	4,271	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	3-4-10-9	2,921.70	20,472	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	3-4-10-9-8		398	1,962

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Just a Fair Shake	2	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ³	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
4	Amy's Music	10	10 ^{11 1/2}	9 ¹⁰	6 ⁷	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
10	Superpower	6	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ²	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³
9	Hot Stott	8	9 ¹⁰	10 ^{10 1/4}	9 ¹²	6 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{6 3/4}
8	Change My World	9	7 ^{6 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}
1	Top Blood	1	6 ⁵	8 ⁵	5 ⁵	5 ⁸	6 ^{13 1/4}
5	Mission Artemis	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{20 1/2}
2	Derz Smart	3	3 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	8 ¹¹	9 ^{16 1/2}	8 ^{29 1/2}
7	Lifting	7	8 ⁷	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	8 ¹⁴	9 ^{29 3/4}
6	Lou's Birthday	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	10 ^{14 1/2}	10 ^{24 1/2}	10 ^{57 1/2}


Trainers: 3 - McKenzie, Daniel; 4 - Trombetta, Michael; 10 - Clement, Christophe; 9 - Bailon, Nesvil; 8 - Eppler, Mary; 1 - Corrales, Jose; 5 - Boniface, Kevin; 2 - Trombetta, Michael; 7 - Magee, Kieron; 6 - Capuano, Phillip

Owners: 3 -LaShawna Lynch; 4 - Commonwealth New Era Racing, Braverman, Paul and Pinch, Timothy; 10 - West Point Thoroughbreds and Bouchey, Steven; 9 -D. Scott Peck; 8 - Mary E. Eppler Racing Stable, Inc. and Triple Tree Stable; 1 -Pramote Changsila; 5 -Eric Y. Long; 2 - Day At The Races LLC; 7 -John J. Reilly; 6 -Louis J. Ulman;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

JUST A FAIR SHAKE was allowed to settle early, advanced four to three wide on the turn and made a three wide bid to be clear leaving the turn and then held sway late to prove best under a drive. AMY'S MUSIC hit the gate and was off slowly, settled back on the inside, advanced two to four wide on the far turn and came five wide into the lane and loomed boldly by the furlong marker, continued to close late but could not get to the winner. SUPERPOWER was nine wide into the first turn, then moved in the chased the early pace four wide, advanced four wide entering the far turn and made a three to two wide bid to gain a short lead, then was passed by the winner leaving the turn but fought on willingly to best the rest. HOT STOTT was seven wide into the first turn, moved in to be in the two path while reserved, advanced three to four wide on the far turn, came five wide into the lane and had a belated rally. CHANGE MY WORLD steadied in the six path into the first turn, then moved in and made a middle move three to two wide to be up on the pace, then gained the lead and moved to the inside on the far turn and weakened in the lane. TOP BLOOD checked on the inside on the first turn and fell back, settled and was two to three wide on the far turn and weakened. MISSION ARTEMIS was bumped at the break, set the pace on the inside and gave way on the turn. DERZ

SMART tracked the pace on the inside and tired. LIFTING broke in and bumped rival at the break, raced wide on the backstretch and tired. LOU'S BIRTHDAY was bumped at the break and prompted the early pace three to two wide and stopped after a half mile.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR RESTRICTED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD FOR MD BRED OR MD SIRED HORSES WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A STATE BRED/STATE SIRED OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, OR STARTER AND WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Allowed 3 lbs. (C)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

Purse: \$48,000

Available Money: \$48,000

Value of Race: \$48,000 1st \$28,800, 2nd \$9,600, 3rd \$4,800, 4th \$2,400, 5th \$1,440, 6th \$960

Weather: Clear, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:16 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Feb25 ⁷ LRL ³	2	Haileysfirstnotion (Briceno, Jean) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	126	L bf	2	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ⁶ 1/4	1.50*	dueled ins,drew off
23Feb25 ⁷ LRL ²	6	Elvis Himself (Boyce, Forest) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L b	6	1	2 ⁴ 1/2	2 ⁶	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 1/4	2.10	dueled outside,2d best
23Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁵	1	Heard On Thestreet (Rodriguez, Jaime) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L b	1	4	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	3 ³	3 ³ 4	3.50	inside trip,stayed 3rd
28Feb25 ⁵ LRL ⁵	5	Addy's Laddy T N T (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	113	L b	5	5	6	5 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	4 ¹⁸ 1/4	5.70	3-5p turn,inside lane
11Dec24 ⁸ CT ²	4	Watch Out World (Del Fabbro, Sara)	116	L bf	4	2	4 ¹	6	5	5	34.00	chased3-4w, stopped
20Feb25 ⁶ PEN ²	3	Camulus (Conner, Tyler)	126	L	3	6	3 ¹	3 ¹ 2	---	---	7.50	2-3p turn,injured 5/16

Fractional Times: 22.88 45.93 57.88

Final Time: 1:04.21

Split Times: (23:05) (11:95) (6:33)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Haileysfirstnotion, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Great Notion out of Hailey's Flip, by Archarcharch. Foaled Apr 05, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Daniel C. Crowley & Non Stop Stable

Owner: Crowley, Daniel C. and Non Stop Stable

Trainer: Capuano, Gary

Total WPS Pool: \$83,263

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Haileysfirstnotion	5.00	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	7.00	64,151
6	Elvis Himself		3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-6-1	23.40	41,601
1	Heard On Thestreet			2.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-6-1-5	51.40	32,169
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-3-2 (3 correct)	51.85	5,295
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	6.10	5,049

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Haileysfirstnotion	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ⁶ 1/4
6	Elvis Himself	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ⁶ 1/4
1	Heard On Thestreet	4	5 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁷ 1/2
5	Addy's Laddy T N T	5	6 ⁸	5 ⁹ 1/2	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁸ 1/4
4	Watch Out World	2	4 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁹ 3/4	5 ¹¹ 1/2	5 ²⁶ 1/2
3	Camulus	6	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁶	---	---

Trainers: 2 - Capuano, Gary; 6 - Salazar, Marco; 1 - Geralis, Emanuel; 5 - Corrales, Jose; 4 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 3 - Salvaggio, Mark

Owners: 2 - Crowley, Daniel C. and Non Stop Stable; 6 -Raul DelValle; 1 - Paterpop Racing; 5 -Robert R. Beck; 4 - 3 Reasons Racing; 3 - Six Pack Summer Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HAILEYSFIRSTNOTION dueled for the lead on the inside and made a bid leaving the turn and drew off to prove much the best under a drive. ELVIS HIMSELF dueled for the lead outside the winner and came three wide off the turn but proved to be no match for that rival while being second best. HEARD ON THESTREET was allowed to settle early, made a mild move leaving the turn but flattened out while staying on for the show award. ADDY'S LADDY T N T was reserved early, moved out three wide on the turn and then had to move out farther to avoid fallen rival on the turn, moved in leaving the turn and lacked a rally on the inside in the final furlong. WATCH OUT WORLD chased the pace three to four wide and stopped. CAMULUS moved up between rivals after the break to chase the pace two to three wide on the turn, then was injured leaving the five sixteenths and lost the rider, after being evaluated by the track vet it was determined that injury was not repairable and horse was euthanized on the track.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since January 23 Allowed 3 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$68,970

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$5,670 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$68,970

Value of Race: \$68,970 1st \$43,470, 2nd \$12,600, 3rd \$6,300, 4th \$3,150, 5th \$1,890, 6th \$1,260, 7th \$300

Weather: Clear, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:50 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Mar25 ⁷ LRL ¹	6	Rominski (Russell, Sheldon)	126	L	6	3	2 ¹	2 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1.60	stalk,bid3w, driving
27Feb25 ⁹ PRX ²	3	Spikezone (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	L b	3	5	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	2 ²	1.40*	bobbled st,2p,gamely
2Mar25 ⁷ LRL ⁵	5	Debit Card (Ortiz, Yomar)	123	L	5	2	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	16.90	inside upper,rallied
28Jan25 ⁹ PRX ⁸	4	Factor It In (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L bf	4	1	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	30.60	2p trn,swung5w,no kick
2Mar25 ⁷ LRL ²	7	No Easy Days (Ruiz, Eliseo)	123	L b	7	4	5 ⁴	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{2 1/4}	7.10	3-4p,came6w, no rally
8Mar25 ⁸ LRL ⁴	2	Seven's Eleven (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L f	2	7	6 ^{Head}	6	6	6	34.40	off slow,4-5p,7w upper
15Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁴	1	Mr. Antonelli (Villalobos, Ismerio)	126	L bf	1	6	3 ^{1/2}	---	---	---	4.10	pulled up,Equ Ambulance

Fractional Times: 22.46 45.30 57.07

Final Time: 1:09.90

Split Times: (22:84) (11:77) (12:83)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Rominski, Bay Gelding, by Great Notion out of Undisputed Legend, by Domestic Dispute. Foaled Apr 08, 2019 in Maryland.

Breeder: David H. Wade

Owner: The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant)

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Total WPS Pool: \$59,052

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Rominski	5.20	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-3	7.10	40,504
3	Spikezone		2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-3-5	52.70	23,749
5	Debit Card			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-2-6 (3 correct)	10.80	4,178
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	8.20	7,200
					\$1.00 Superfecta	6-3-5-4	236.10	18,062

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Rominski	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
3	Spikezone	5	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
5	Debit Card	2	7 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}	4 ⁶	3 ^{2 1/2}
4	Factor It In	1	4 ³	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁴	4 ⁵
7	No Easy Days	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁷	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}
2	Seven's Eleven	7	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{8 3/4}
1	Mr. Antonelli	6	3 ^{2 1/2}	---	---	---

Trainers: 6 - Russell, Brittany; 3 - Ness, Jamie; 5 - Stites, Flint; 4 - Mancilla, Carlos; 7 - Moore, Michael; 2 - Bailon, Nesvil; 1 - Morici, Diane

Owners: 6 - The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant); 3 - Johnson, Troy, Lo, Charles and Jagger, Inc.; 5 - Jackson, Stephen G. and Debbie; 4 -Michael Scheffres; 7 - Hardesty Stables; 2 - The Cottonwood Stable LLC; 1 - Morici Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ROMINSKI stalked the early pace and went up to pressure the pace three wide on the turn, made a four wide bid off the turn and gained a short lead, then was put to a long drive and prevailed to prove best. SPIKEZONE bobbled at the start and quickly recovered to set the pace while in the two path, then was pressured and dueled for command leaving the turn, passed nearing the furlong marker but fought on gamely to the wire but had to settle for second best. DEBIT CARD was reserved early on the inside, came into the lane on the inside and finished well on the rail. FACTOR IT IN chased the early pace and was two wide on the turn, swung out five wide leaving the turn but had no kick. NO EASY DAYS chased the pace and was three to four wide on the turn, came six wide into the lane and had no rally. SEVEN'S ELEVEN was off slowly, moved outside and was four to five wide on the turn, came seven wide into the lane and was not a threat. MR. ANTONELLI was well placed early and was starting to advance on the inside but was pulled up nearing the seven sixteenths, loaded on to the equine ambulance for evaluation. Stewards Inquiry into the running of the race but after reviewing the replays the race was left as is.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 23, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

Purse: \$22,600

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$22,600

Value of Race: \$22,600 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:21 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁵	8	Mor Mor Mor (Torrealba, J.G.)	126	L bf	8	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3 3/4}	0.40*	2p turn,kicked away
28Feb25 ¹ LRL ¹	2	Shining Spirit (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	L b	2	3	4 ⁴	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4.20	bobbled st,ins,4w uppr
23Feb25 ¹ LRL ³	5	Maddie Ten (Ortiz, Yomar)	126	L b	5	4	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁴	3 ^{4 1/2}	6.10	in close after start
28Feb25 ¹ LRL ²	1	Midsummers Eve (Boyce, Forest)	126	b	1	7	7 ⁵	7 ⁵	5 ²	4 ^{Neck}	10.40	3-4p,6w uppr,belatedly
30Jan25 ² CT ⁷	7	Harmonizing (Del Fabbro, Sara)	115	L	7	2	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	19.30	vied ins,2w upper,wknd
23Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁶	3	Bucchanera (Chavez, Andres)	126	L bf	3	6	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁵	6 ^{2 3/4}	54.60	bmp st,inside,no rally
7Mar25 ⁷ PEN ⁴	6	Hazelmoor Beach (Hamilton, Weston)	122	L b	6	8	8	8	8	7 ⁴	52.00	shut off start,
8Feb25 ¹ CT ⁵	4	Naughty Nan (Briceno, Jean)	122	L	4	5	6 ²	5 ¹	6 ¹	8	67.20	3p,swung5w, empty lane

Fractional Times: 23.20 47.00 59.00

Final Time: 1:05.59

Split Times: (23:80) (12:00) (6:59)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Mor Mor Mor, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Mor Spirit out of What She Said, by Whywhywhy. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Laura McKinney

Owner: JKX Racing

Trainer: Gonzalez, Claudio

1 Claimed Horse(s): Mor Mor Mor

New Trainer: Anthony Farris

New Owner: Glenn Spatz

Claiming Prices: 8 - Mor Mor Mor: \$12,500; 2 - Shining Spirit: \$12,500; 5 - Maddie Ten: \$12,500; 1 - Midsummers Eve: \$12,500; 7 - Harmonizing: \$10,000; 3 - Bucchanera: \$12,500; 6 - Hazelmoor Beach: \$10,000; 4 - Naughty Nan: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$71,318

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Mor Mor Mor	2.80	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	8-2	3.00	68,018	
2	Shining Spirit		2.60	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-2-5	5.10	44,898	
5	Maddie Ten			2.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-2-5-1	15.60	33,835	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-8	6.80	7,404	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-6-8 (3 correct)	5.70	10,624	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-2-6-8 (4 correct)	18.50	16,662	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	7-3-2-6-8 (5 correct)	234.15	15,434	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	7-7-3-2-6-8 (6 correct)	651.80	2,716	2,347

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Mor Mor Mor	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3 3/4}
2	Shining Spirit	3	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	3 ⁵	2 ^{3 3/4}
5	Maddie Ten	4	3 ³	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{4 1/4}
1	Midsummers Eve	7	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/2}	5 ⁹	4 ^{8 3/4}
7	Harmonizing	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	4 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁹
3	Bucchanera	6	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁹	7 ¹²	6 ^{12 1/2}
6	Hazelmoor Beach	8	8 ^{14 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/2}	8 ¹⁷	7 ^{15 1/4}
4	Naughty Nan	5	6 ^{7 1/2}	5 ⁸	6 ¹¹	8 ^{19 1/4}

Trainers: 8 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 2 - Gorham, Michael; 5 - Albert, Linda; 1 - Keefe, Timothy; 7 - McMahon, Hugh; 3 - Juarez, Calixto; 6 - Shankle, Joanne; 4 - Barr, Donald

Owners: 8 - JKX Racing; 2 - Old Coach Farm; 5 - Northern Lights Racing Stable LLC; 1 - McGinnes, Cynthia R. and Clemens, Francis J.; 7 -Larry E. Rabold; 3 - Alpha Golden Innovations LLC; 6 -Joanne Shankle; 4 -Walter Vieser II;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MOR MOR MOR vied for the lead on the outside, took over and drew clear in the two path on the turn, then was challenged off the turn but turned back that bid and kicked away to prove best under a drive. SHINING SPIRIT bobbled at the break but showed good early speed, rated back and then eased out midway on the turn and came four wide off the bend, angled out in the lane and finished well late to gain the place award. MADDIE TEN steadied when put in close soon after the break, recovered, edged up and tracked the leaders. made a three wide bid on the turn, loomed boldly leaving the turn but flattened out losing the place award late. MIDSUMMERS EVE was reserved early, three to four wide on the turn and came six wide into the land and had a belated rally on the outside to gain the last spot in the superfecta. HARMONIZING vied for the lead on the inside and fell back on the turn, came two wide into the lane and weakened. BUCCHANERA was bumped slightly at the break, settled on the inside and had no rally. HAZELMOOR BEACH was shut off at the break and trailed early then never factored. NAUGHTY NAN was settled early, three wide on the turn and swung out five wide leaving the turn and was empty.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$1,553,476